A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A PUBLIC ART MURAL FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, Oregon City Municipal Code Section 15.04.015 authorizes the City to adopt by resolution and revise from time to time, a schedule of fees for applications; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oregon City adopted Resolution 21-1011 establishing a Public Art Mural Program for the public benefit; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oregon City recognizes that public art murals can catalyze community, enhance livability, contribute to placemaking and attract visitation; and

WHEREAS, the new Fee Schedule is provided in Exhibit 1; and

WHEREAS, staff relies on revenue from these fees to fund inspections, plan review and administration of the Oregon Specialty Codes.

NOW, THEREFORE, OREGON CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS

Section 1. The City hereby establishes a Public Art Mural Fee Schedule identified in Exhibit 1.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Commission.

Approved and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Commission held on the 4th day of August 2021.

Porky fruit (p. ROCKY SMITH Jr., Commission President

Attested to this 4th day of August 2021:

Kattu Riggs Kattie Riggs, City Recorder

Approved as to legal sufficiency:

Exhibit 1 - Public Art Mural Program Fee Schedule

Resolution No. 21-45 Effective Date: August 4, 2021 Page 1 of 1



City of Oregon City

Economic Development

Public Art Mural Program Fee Schedule

8/4/2021

All fees are subject to change by Resolution of the City Commission. The applicant is responsible for paying the application fee in effect at the time the <u>formal application</u> is submitted.

APPLICATION TYPE	FILING FEE
Appeal - Art Commission Decision	\$250
Public Art Mural Permit	\$125